

No. 20-255

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER  
LAWRENCE LEVY AND HER MOTHER BETTY LOU LEVY,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL I. LEVIN  
DAVID W. BROWN  
LEVIN LEGAL GROUP, P.C.  
*1800 Byberry Road  
1301 Masons Mill Bus. Park  
Huntingdon Valley, PA  
19006*

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH M. HARRIS  
EDEN SCHIFFMANN  
WILLIAM D. FERRARO  
KRISTEN A. DEWILDE\*  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
lblatt@wc.com*

---

---

\* Admitted in Pennsylvania and practicing law limited to federal litigation outside the District of Columbia and ADR proceedings.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Schools May Regulate Substantially Disruptive Off-Campus Speech .....	4
A. History Supports Schools' Authority .....	4
B. <i>Tinker</i> Applies to Off-Campus Speech.....	7
C. <i>Tinker</i> Already Checks Schoolhouse Tyranny .....	13
II. Respondents' Alternative Approach Is Nonsensical ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

## II

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>A.M. v. Cash</i> , 585 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>B.W.A. v. Farmington R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 554 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	9, 23
<i>Defoe v. Spiva</i> , 625 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Dritt v. Snodgrass</i> , 66 Mo. 286 (1877) .....	6
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	8
<i>Hardwick v. Heyward</i> , 711 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	9, 23
<i>J.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 807 A.2d 847 (Pa. 2002) .....	19
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Emps. Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	11
<i>Jeglin v. San Jacinto Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 1459 (C.D. Cal. 1993) .....	15
<i>K.D. v. Fillmore Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2005 WL 2175166 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2005).....	14
<i>Kinzer v. Dirs. of Indep. Sch. Dist. of Marion</i> , 105 N.W. 686 (Iowa 1906) .....	6
<i>Lander v. Seaver</i> , 32 Vt. 114 (1859) .....	5, 6
<i>Lowery v. Euverard</i> , 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Madrid v. Anthony</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D. Tex. 2007) .....	16

### III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Missouri ex rel. Clark v. Osborne</i> , 24 Mo. App. 309 (1887) .....	6
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....	6, 9, 23
<i>O'Rourke v. Walker</i> , 128 A. 25 (Conn. 1925) .....	5
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	11
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Scott v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260</i> , 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Wright v. Bd. of Educ. of St. Louis</i> , 246 S.W. 43 (Mo. 1922) .....	6
<i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204</i> , 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	13
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulation:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	4
Cal Educ. Code § 48900.....	4
N.J. Admin. Code 6A:16-7.5.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. 18A:25-2.....	4

IV

	Page
Other Authorities:	
Karen Anderson, <i>Lynn Mayor, ACLU Defend Student Who Wore ‘Lesbian’ Shirt To School</i> , CBS Boston (Mar. 13, 2012), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2tknujk7">https://tinyurl.com/2tknujk7</a> .....	16
C.W. Bardeen, <i>The New York School Officers Handbook: A Manual of Common School Law</i> (9th ed. 1910) .....	5
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	4
Finley Burke, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Public Schools</i> (1880) .....	5
Robert Hachiya, et al., <i>The Principal’s Quick-Reference Guide to School Law</i> (3d ed. 2014) .....	13
9 Horace Mann, <i>The Common School Journal</i> (Fowle ed. 1847) .....	5
B.E. Packard, <i>The Lawyer in the School-Room</i> , 7 Me. L. Rev. 176 (1914) .....	5
James A. Rapp, 3 <i>Education Law</i> (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
Eric Sandy, <i>ACLU Says Suspensions Reversed for Two Shaker Heights High School Students Who Exposed Racist Comments</i> , Cleveland Scene (Nov. 17, 2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4n9n399y">https://tinyurl.com/4n9n399y</a> .....	16
Laura Strapagiel, <i>A Georgia School Undid A Student’s Suspension For Viral Hallway Photos</i> , BuzzFeed News (Aug. 7, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/53sf5das">https://tinyurl.com/53sf5das</a> .....	16
Alissa Widman, <i>Racially Charged Video Leads to Discipline for 3 Pickerington Central Students</i> , Columbus Dispatch (Apr. 13, 2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y3thv8fn">https://tinyurl.com/y3thv8fn</a> .....	17
